Finance income 9 17,612 17,311

Finance expenses 10 (294,658) (342,844)

Profit before income tax and transactions with unitholders 997,264 817,520

Income tax expense 11 (266,595) (200,732)

Profit after income tax before transactions with unitholders 730,669 616,788

Transactions with unitholders 26 (697,617) (533,326)

Profit after income tax after transactions with unitholders 33,052 83,462

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Change in fair value of property,

 plant and equipment

 – Gross 6,419 (79,320)

 – Tax (1,798) 22,217

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period, net of tax 4,621 (57,103)

Total comprehensive income for the period 37,673 26,359

47

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Attributable to

Unitholders

before

transactions

with

unitholders

Transactions

with

unitholders

(Note 26)

Unitholders

after

transactions

with

unitholders

Non-

controlling

interests Total

Unaudited RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) for the period ended

 30 June 2018 589,834 (533,326) 56,508 26,954 83,462

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified

 to profit or loss:

Change in fair value of property,

 plant and equipment, net of tax (56,508) — (56,508) (595) (57,103)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

 for the period ended 30 June 2018 533,326 (533,326) — 26,359 26,359

Profit/(loss) for the period ended

 30 June 2019 693,044 (697,617) (4,573) 37,625 33,052

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified

 to profit or loss:

Change in fair value of property,

 plant and equipment, net of tax 4,573 — 4,573 48 4,621

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

 for the period ended 30 June 2019 697,617 (697,617) — 37,673 37,673

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the Trust Deed dated 7 December 2005, as amended by first supplemental deed on 25 March 2008, second supplemental deed on

23 July 2010, and third supplemental deed on 25 July 2012 (the “Trust Deed”), Yuexiu REIT is required to distribute to unitholders not less than 90%

of its total distributable income for each financial period. Yuexiu REIT has a limited life of 80 years from the date of establishment. Accordingly, the

units contain contractual obligations to pay cash dividends and also upon termination of the trust, a share of all net cash proceeds derived from the